
 1 

Waiver Summary 
June 20, 2024 

Commission Meeting 
 

 
All Casinos: 

• Granted a waiver to utilize multi-deck pre-shuffled cards and alteration of card 
inspection protocols for every 20th shoe. 68 IAC 14-3-2(b)(11) and 68 IAC 14-3-
6(a-b). 

  
Bally’s Evansville: 

• Granted a waiver allowing dealers to accept TITO as gratuity. 68 IAC 15-9-1(c). 
 
Bally’s Interactive: 

• Granted a waiver extending the due date for semi-annual internal audit. 68 IAC 
27-10-2. 

 
Belterra: 

• Granted a permanent waiver allowing under 21 Revenue Auditor employees. 68 
IAC 2-3-1(g). 

 
Bet365: 

• Granted a waiver extending the due date for the semi-annual internal audit. 68 
IAC 27-10-2. 

 
Caesars Southern Indiana: 

• Granted a one-time waiver for a non-cash value chip shipment via common 
courier rather than dedicated sealed truck. 68 IAC 15-4-2(b)(1). 

• Granted a waiver allowing 2 to 1 odds for Blackjack tournaments only.  68 IAC 
10-2-5(b). 

• Granted a waiver allowing routine maintenance of small currency counters in 
back of house area rather than in the Cage.  68 IAC 12-1-5.5(11) and 68 IAC 12-1-
8(a)(5)(b). 

 
French Lick Resort Casino: 

• Granted a waiver on the EMT requirement. 68 IAC 8-2-2. 
• Granted a one-time waiver for commemorative chip shipment via courier rather 

than dedicated sealed truck. 68 IAC 15-4-2(b)(1). 
 
Hollywood: 

• Granted a permanent waiver allowing TITO tickets to be issued for jackpots 
processed through a kiosk. 68 IAC 15-13-2(d)(1-4) 



 2 

• Granted a waiver for six-month trial period ceasing the redemption of 
sportsbook tickets at the Cage. 68 IAC 27-3-4(3) and 68 IAC 27-5-2(2)(N). 

 
 
Harrah’s Hoosier Park: 

• Granted a permanent waiver allowing jackpot payouts under $2,500 to be 
completed without a second verifier. 686 IAC 15-13-2(d)(7). 

• Granted a waiver to allow the NRT maximum ticket amount in high limit areas 
to be raised from $1,199.99 to $1,999.99.   

 
Harrah’s Hoosier Park and Horseshoe Indianapolis: 

• Granted a waiver to allow even exchanges at or below $1,000 between live 
gaming tables.  68 IAC 11-4-2(f). 

 
Horseshoe Hammond: 

• Granted a permanent waiver to increase the NRT maximum ticket amount from 
$1,199.99 to $1,999.99 on the main casino floor.  

• Granted a waiver for a 90-day trial period allowing jackpot payouts under $2,500 
to be completed without a second verifier. 686 IAC 15-13-2(d)(7). 

 
Horseshoe Indianapolis: 

• Granted a waiver allowing dealers at dealer assisted electronic table games that 
do not utilize gaming chips to accept cash as gratuities.  68 IAC 15-9-1(d)(1). 

• Granted a waiver for a 90-day trial period allowing jackpot payouts under $2,500 
to be completed without a second verifier. 68 IAC 15-13-2(d)(7). 

 
Terre Haute: 

• Granted a waiver allowing two access doors to the count room 68 IAC 11-3-
3(a)(1). 

• Granted a waiver allowing jackpot payments of $5,000 or less to be completed 
without a security or slot department escort. 68 IAC 15-13-2(d)(6). 

• Granted a waiver to utilize different colors for No Cash Value Tournament Chips 
in the amounts of 1,000 and 5,000.  Additionally, to design, produce and utilize 
No Cash Value Tournament Chips in the amounts of 25,000, 100,000, 500,000, and 
1,000,000.  68 IAC 14-4-4(a)(5&6) and 68 IAC 14-4-5(b). 


